LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date:

Tuesday 10 May 2022

Time:

7.00 pm

Venue:

Microsoft Teams – please click here

Copies of agendas, reports, minutes and other attachments for the Council’s meetings are available on
the Lambeth website. www.lambeth.gov.uk/moderngov

Members of the Committee
Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Martin Tiedemann, Councillor Linda Bray, Councillor Emma Nye,
Councillor Irfan Mohammed, Councillor Rezina Chowdhury, Councillor Ibrahim Dogus, Deputy Mayor,
Councillor Pauline George and Councillor Becca Thackray

Substitute Members
Councillor Joshua Lindsey, Councillor John Kazantzis, Councillor Jennie Mosley, Councillor Matthew
Bennett, Councillor Andy Wilson, Councillor Danial Adilypour, Councillor Donatus Anyanwu, Councillor
Claire Holland, Councillor Jon Davies, Councillor Liz Atkins, Councillor Marcia Cameron, Councillor
Timothy Windle, Councillor Stephen Donnelly and Councillor Clair Wilcox
Members Required for this meeting will be
Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Irfan Mohammed and Councillor Timothy Windle

Further Information
If you require any further information or have any queries please contact:
Julia Skinner, Telephone: 020 7926 0147; Email: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk

Published on: Friday 29 April 2022

Queries on reports
Please contact report authors prior to the meeting if you have questions on the reports or wish to inspect
the background documents used. The contact details of the report author are shown on the front page of
each report.

@LBLdemocracy on Twitter http://twitter.com/LBLdemocracy or use #Lambeth
Lambeth Council – Democracy Live on Facebook http://www.facebook.com/

How members of the public can view the meeting online
This is a Microsoft Teams Live Event meeting. If you are new to Microsoft Teams, clicking the above link
will take you to the meeting page where you will be prompted to download the app or watch on the web
instead. Please follow the instructions to watch on the web. On doing so, you can join our live event
anonymously.

How Members of the Committee and public participants can access the meeting
Please refer to the joining instructions you have already received – do not use the link above.

Digital engagement
We encourage people to use Social Media and we normally tweet from most Council meetings. To get
involved you can tweet us @LBLDemocracy.

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees using whatever, nondisruptive, methods you think are suitable. If you have any questions about this please contact
Democratic Services (members of the press please contact the Press Office).
Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.
Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the material produced so that
it can be reused and edited by all local people and organisations on a non-commercial basis.

Representation
Ward Councillors may be contacted directly to represent your views to the Council: (details via the
website www.lambeth.gov.uk)

AGENDA

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE CHANGED AT THE MEETING

Page
Nos.
1

Election of Chair

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
Under Standing Order 4.4, where any councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct (para.
4)) in any matter to be considered at a meeting of the Council, a
committee, sub-committee or joint committee, they must withdraw from
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter
and must not participate in any vote on that matter unless a
dispensation has been obtained from the Monitoring Officer.

3

Minutes

1-4

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 as
a correct record of the proceedings.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises
Licence

5 - 10

Strategic Director of Residents Services
Contact: Bina Patel, Licensing Manager, 0207 926 4103
Email: bpatel@lambeth.gov.uk

4a

Between The Bridges Public Car Park Belvedere Road
London SE1 8XZ (Bishop's Ward)

5

Consideration of Objections to Temporary Event Notices

5a

65 - 67 Clapham High Street London SW4 7TG (Ferndale
Ward)

11 - 88

89 - 100

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
Wednesday 6 April 2022 at 7.00 pm

Members Present:

1

Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Rezina Chowdhury and Councillor
Jon Davies (Substitute)

Election of Chair
MOVED by Councillor Jon Davies, SECONDED by Councillor Rezina Chowdhury
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fred Cowell be elected Chair for the meeting.

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2021 and 17 March
2021 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises Licence

4a

Brxtn Studios First Floor 404 To 406 Coldharbour Lane London SW9 8LF
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a new premises licence. The
Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to chapters 2, 3, 8, 9, 10 of the Statutory Guidance, and
to Sections 1, 3, 4, 8, 15, 17 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, as the ones particularly
relevant to this application. The options available to the Sub-Committee were set out in
paragraph 6 of the report on page 20.

Mr Ola Owojori, Licensing Officer, informed the Sub-Committee that:



This was an application for a new premises licence for Brxtn Studios at 404 to 406
Coldharbour Lane.
The applicant originally sought licensing authorisation for regulated entertainment, sale
of alcohol and late-night refreshments, Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:30, with
opening hours from 10:00 to 01:00.

Page 2









Subsequent to the publication of the report and following representation against the
application, the applicant had written to the objectors, and the application had been
revised to include the following changes: Sunday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:00 and
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:00 with revised opening hours from Sunday to
Thursday 10:00 to 23:30 and Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30.
There were 14 representations received against the application including one from a
local councillor, twelve from local residents, and one from the licensing authority.
Mr Jack Spiegler was present as the Agent to the Applicant, Mr Chris Bourchier, who
was also present.
Ms Bina Patel was present representing the licensing authority.
No local residents confirmed attendance to the hearing.
The application can be found in the report on pages 23-36, the plan for the premises on
page 37, the representation against the application on pages 39-61.
The correspondence from the applicant amending the application had been forwarded to
all interested parties.

Presentation by the Applicant
The Chair asked Mr Jack Spiegler, representing the applicant to clarify the nature of the
business and premises.
In response, Mr Jack Spiegler informed the Sub-Committee that:




The premises was located on the first floor with access within Market Row. There was a
fire escape leading into Coldharbour Lane, but access will be predominantly through the
Market Row entrance. It won’t be immediately obviously to members of the public
passing by as there was no shop front.
Regarding the type of business, the premises had been used, and it was the applicant’s
intention to continue for it to be used as a multi-use community space. The space also
had sound proofed recording studios to grant aspiring artists a platform to show cast
talent. Some of the events have involved licensed activities, such as a small bar set up
with contactless payment for beer and wine. Other activities would require no licensed
activit
[...]
up of smokers on Market Row which
could disturb people going in and out of the market?
 The applicant to clarify the location of the main entrance on the plans.
 Correction of typo on Condition 20 to be amended as the word ‘by’ was missing.
In response to questions, Mr Jack Spiegler confirmed:






The applicant will submit an amended version of the plans that clearly showed the exit
and entrance. The Chair also requested that the name of the street be added;
Coldharbour Lane by “fire escape to street” and Market Row by “entrance”.
The applicant expressed the difficulty in determining where smokers would be coming
from given that there were different restaurants inside the market. Mr Spiegler also
added that no prior complaint around smokers on Market Row had been received,
however if this changed the applicant’s Marketing Team will monitor this to observe
where smokers were coming from.
The applicant explained that many WC facilities existed within the market that patrons
could use. Additionally, Mr Spiegler noted that guidance referred to by Ms Bina Patel are
aimed at premises where alcohol was the primary activity which was not the case here
which would mean a less demand on sanitary provision.

Adjournment and Decision
At 7:32 pm, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from Mr Jack Spiegler, Mr Chris
Bourchier, and Ms Bina Patel.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for the
following reasons:


Subject to the conditions agreed between the Licensing Authority and the applicant’s
amendments to its proposed operating schedule as detailed in the applicant’s letter on
the 28 March and subject to the revised hours contained in the applicant’s letters of the
28 March which were included in the additional submission to this committee;

Page 4




The committee after having carefully reviewed all the evidence, do not feel any further
conditions are needed in this instance and that these are sufficient conditions to ensure
that the licensing objectives are promoted.
The written decision will follow from this hearing and all parties have 21 days to appeal
from notification of the decision.

RESOLVED: To grant the application.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to grant
the application and provided reasons for the decision as outlined above. The Sub-Committee
had considered all the options available to them and ultimately felt that the applicant met the
concerns which had been raised. The Chair confirmed that written notification of the decision
would be sent in due course.

The meeting ended at 19:45
CHAIR
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Friday 10 May 2022
Date of Despatch: Thursday 14 April 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Shyrina Rantisi
Tel: 020 7926 0544
E-mail: srantisi1@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

Page 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 MAY 2022
Licensing Application for the Grant of Premises Licence:
1. Between The Bridges Public Car Park Belvedere Road London SE1 8XZ (Bishops)

Ward: Bishop’s
Portfolio: Deputy Leader of the Council (Jobs, Skills and Community Safety) Councillor Jacqui
Dyer
Report Authorised by: Bayo Dosunmu: Strategic Director of Resident Services
Contact for enquiries: Ola Owojori, Licensing Officer, Public Protection and Regulatory
Services, 020 7926 1649, oowojori@lambeth.gov.uk
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report sets out details of applications for the variation of a premises licence on which
representations have been submitted by interested parties.

RECOMMENDATION
That the application set out in the Appendix to this report be considered having regard to the Council's
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Objectives and the representation(s) received.

CONSULTATION
Na
[...]
ication for a Time-Limited Premises Licence to allow authorisation for the provision of a
range of regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol on Monday to Sunday from 25 April 2022 to 23
December 2022 to a capacity of 3,000 persons (including staff, contractors, artists and performers).

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Licensing Objectives (chapter 5, pages 9 to 15 and Appendices 1 to 4, pages 41 to 45 of the
policy)
The Licensing Objective engaged by this application is:


The prevention of public nuisance

Cumulative Impact Policy (policy 7, pages 26 to 27 and appendix 10, page 58 of the policy)
The premises are not situated in the Clapham Cumulative Impact Policy Zone.
Types of Premises and Recommended Hours (appendix 5, pages 46 to 47 and appendix 6, pages
48 to 50 of the policy)
The premises are classified within Lambeth’s Licensing Policy (2019 - 2024) as festivals and outdoor
events. The premises are located within the South Bank Strategic Cultural Area.

Page 12
The recommended start time within the policy for the premises on Friday to Sunday and Bank Holiday
Monday is 11:00 hours. There is no specific start time recommended for the premises operating Monday
to Thursday.
The recommended end time within the policy for the premises on Friday and Saturday is 23:00 hours,
and 22:00 hours on Sunday and Bank Holiday Monday. There is no recommended end time for the
premises operating on Monday to Thursday.
Note: The hours above are not absolute and are intended as a guide for applicants to consider when
completing their operating schedules. Each application will be considered on its own merits. Applicants
seeking hours later than those indicated in the Policy should provide detailed evidence as to why their
application will not have a negative impact on the licensing objectives.

Page 13
1.

APPLICATION

1.1

This is an application for a time-limited premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 to operate between 25 April 2022 to 23 December 2022.

1.2

The applicant is seeking authorisation for the following licensable activities and times:
Plays, Films, Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment, Live Music, Recorded Music,
Performances of Dance and Entertainment Similar to Music/Dance (Indoors and Outdoors)
Indoor Sporting Events (Indoors)
Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 23:00
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (On and Off the premises)
Monday - Sunday 10:00 - 22.45

1.3

The opening hours for the premises are proposed as:
Monday - Sunday 09:00 – 23:30

1.4

A copy of the application form and plan are attached as Annex A.

1.5

The applicant has proposed a set of conditions, which the Responsible Authorities are content
with, as no representation has been submitted against the application by any of the Responsible
Authorities. A list of the conditions is attached to the report as Annex E.

2.

REPRESENTATION

2.1

One representation has been received against the application. This was from a local resident.

2.2

The representation is based on the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. A copy
of the representation was provided to the applicant and is attached as Annex B.

2.3

The representation highlights concern in respect of loud music from the premises which they stated
has had a negative impact on them previously.

2.4

The applicants are scheduled to meet with the objector to address the concerns raised in their
representation.

2.5

The last date for making representations was on 30th March 2022.

3.

CURRENT LICENCE

3.1

There is currently no licence in place for the premises, however, previous time-limited premises
licences have been granted for this location. A copy of the licence issued to the applicant in 2021
is attached to the report as Annex C.

4.

BACKGROUND HISTORY

4.1

The premises licence in 2021 was granted under officer delegated authority following the
agreement of conditions between the applicant and Responsible Authorities.

Page 14
4.2

The event site had been used previously for outdoor events 
[...]
y Licensing Authority and will be contained in the EMOP. There will be no

Page 87

adult or other unsuitable activity taking place during the event that would be visible
to children passing the event.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 89

Agenda Item 5a

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 MAY 2022
Item No: 5a
Report title: 65 - 67 Clapham High Street London SW4 7TG
Applicant: Public Protection
Application type: Temporary Event Notices (TEN)
Application date: 05 April 2022
Wards: Ferndale
Premises type: Metro Bank store as a banking hall, activities also taking place on the
pavement outside of the store.
Policy Context: Lambeth Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 - 2024
Report author: Mrs Sarah Williams, Licensing Officer, Public Protection, Regulatory Services
and Assurance, 0207 926 6141, sgwilliams@lambeth.gov.uk

APPLICATION SUMMARY
This is an application by Public Protection for a counter notice to be issued against a Temporary Event
Notice.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Licensing Objectives (chapter 5, pages 9 to 15 of the policy and appendices 1 to 4, pages 41 to
45)
The Licensing Objectives engaged by this application are:
a.
b.

Prevention of Public Nuisance;
Public Safety

Page 90
1.

APPLICATION

1.1

On 5 April 2022, Miss Amy McNeil gave the Licensing Authority a Temporary Event Notice (TEN)
under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2

The Notice will authorise regulated entertainment.

1.3

It is proposed to provide this activity to no more than 499 persons at the premises from 11:00 - 17:30
hours on 15 May 2022.

1.4

A copy of the notice is attached to this report as Annex A.

2.

REPRESENTATION

2.1

An objection to the notice was received from the Public Protection Service on 7 April 2022, which
engages with the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

2.2

The responsible authority is of the view that there is insufficient information in the application, and
they are concerned that the event will not be managed s

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 7.00 pm

Members Present:

1

Councillor Fred Cowell, Councillor Irfan Mohammed and Councillor
Timothy Windle (Substitute)

Election of Chair
MOVED by Councillor Tim Windle, SECONDED by Councillor Irfan Mohammed
RESOLVED: That Councillor Fred Cowell be elected Chair for the meeting.

2

Declaration of Pecuniary Interests
There were none.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.

4

Licensing Applications for the Grant / Review of a Premises Licence

4a

Between The Bridges Public Car Park Belvedere Road London SE1 8XZ (Bishop's
Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a time-limited premises
licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 to operate between 25 April 2022 to 23
December 2022. The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to chapters 2, 3, 8, 9, 10 and 16 of
the Statutory Guidance, and to Sections 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 15 and 17 of the Statement of
Licensing Policy, as the ones particularly relevant to this application. The options available to
the Sub-Committee were set out in paragraph 6 of the report on page 15.
In response to questions from Members, the Licensing Officer confirmed:



This was an application for a Time-Limited Premises Licence from 25 April 2022 to 23
December 2022 for Between The Bridges at Hungerford Car Park.
The applicant sought authorisation for the provision of a range of regulated








entertainment.
The applicant sought authorisation for the Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises on
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 22:45.
The opening hours for the premises were proposed as Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to
23:30.
Representing the applicant, Mr Nathan Chambers, Mr Simon Taylor and Ms Meg John
were in attendance.
One representation has been received against the application from a local resident, Mr
Simon Stewart, who was in attendance.
Subsequent to the publication of the report, additional information had been shared with
all relevant parties including a video to support the representation.
Two separate Temporary Events Notices (TEN) applications had previously been
submitted by the applicant.

Presentation by the Applicant
Mr Simon Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that:









The application was for a capacity of 3000 persons, but this had been reduced to 2000
and was requested that the proposed condition be amended to reflect this.
The first stage of the application was for the summer event, which developed into the
autumn / winter session beginning at Halloween.
There was a wide range of programming for the event, from mainly recorded music two
days a week to a showcase cinema, comedy, sporting events and cabaret, particularly
during half term.
From Friday to Sunday were showcase primary music events.
There was a food and drink offering available throughout the day and patrons were able
to purchase food before moving on to other activities.
There were two separate maximum music noise levels. The first was 59 decibel (dB) and
the higher level was 64 dB which applied from Thursday to Saturday.
These were maximum levels with target levels 3 dB below that, due to wind direction
changes or other factors.

In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed that:










Noise limiters had not been referenced within the conditions as they were not seen as
appropriate for outdoor events, but controlled environments such as clubs.
There was a noise management plan, in which the acoustic expert must respond if
requested to by any complainant.
Contact details would be made available to all residents and in the event of complaint,
there would be immediate response with relevant notes in terms of address and time to
assess to determine whether this was a recurring complaint.
The process may conclude that the venue was not responsible for the noise, and this
would then be referred to the Council.
The manager would inform the sound engineer if activity created noise nuisance.
A helpline and complaint procedure had been provided to residents as evident within the
noise management plan.
The two previous complaints emanated from the same building, yet the specific number
of complaints made was not available.
One of the complainants had not received a fast response and this was escalated.










Ms Meg John provided her contact details to complainants promptly.
In terms of the dispersal policy, it was not anticipated that 2000 patrons would disperse
at the same hour, while a security team managed the outside area and encouraged
people to disperse quietly and respect residents once they had finished their beverages.
It was noted that no concerns had been raised by the Metropolitan Police regarding
dispersal arrangements.
Casson Square and the Shell building were considered two relevant positions for
monitoring noise nuisance.
Any data collected from Mr Stewart’s premises would enable measuring noise
frequencies at that height to then adjust levels accordingly.
The applicant spoke to the acoustic expert about crowd noises and estimated that it was
not possible to control, which may contribute an increase in one dB.
In terms of containing small increases in dB levels, averages were calculated over a
shorter period of five minutes, which gave an indication as to noise levels.

Presentation by Interested Parties
Mr Simon Stewart, representing local residents, stated that:
 The concerns were specific to the loud music and bass, not crowds, food or drink.
 The public address system (PA) also caused some disturbance.
 Mr Stewart and his family moved into the property in December 2020, before Between
The Bridges opened in May 2021, when they started experiencing noise disturbance.
 Management responded to his concern, but this had not made much difference.
 Seeing the licence application advertised, Mr Stewart raised his objections and the
mediation process had been constructive.
 The proposals had not made much difference to noise levels of the opening night, yet
compared to the previous year, volumes were at lower levels.
 Bass was intensive on Saturday between 21:30 and 23:00.
 Mr Stewart remained concerned noise levels would return to those experienced in the
previous year.
In response to questions from Members, Mr Simon Stewart confirmed:







There was no pattern to the noise disturbance during the day, but between 21:00 and
23:00 levels increased.
Mr Stewart had a young son who needed to be put to bed.
The family was already at an inconvenience and didn’t want a private company to install
sound monitoring technology in their flat. It was suggested that the balcony could be
used as an alternative.
The litigations were not seen to have addressed concerns as noise could still be heard
while all windows and doors were closed.
The sound level on the ground floor was considerably lower and it was thought that
sound was travelling upward and reverberating around the buildings.

In response to questions, Mr Taylor informed the Sub-Committee that:



The applicant could address the concerns with the personal address system.
Obtaining data from the tenth floor by installing a device on the balcony would make
addressing these concerns more efficient.








The applicant did not want to cause more disturbance to Mr Stewart’s life.
The 59 dB limit for Sunday to Wednesday was at a level of background noise and 64 dB
for Thursday to Saturday was the minimum noise level for entertainment. Therefore, a
uniform noise limit was not seen as appropriate in this case.
The sound equipment was sophisticated and could adapt bass frequencies, but the
issues experienced on the tenth floor would need to be assessed before they could be
addressed.
Non-commercial events were subsidised by commercial events and the music
entertainment at this venue was not bass driven.

Adjournment and Decision
At 20:01, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from Mr Simon Stewart.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to grant the time-limited premises
licence with the following additional conditions:



Where appropriate, the licence holder will liaise with local residents on the location of
monitoring stations and all such negotiations shall be conducted in good faith.
The capacity was reduced from 3000 to 2000, at the request of the applicant.

The reasons for granting the time-limited premises licence were as follows:






The Sub-Committee was mindful of Mr Stewart’s complaints and the detailed evidence
revealed a level of discomfort.
Due to this disturbance being concentrated in the upper floors of buildings meant the
location may have been more susceptible to noise disturbance and could be seen as a
matter of private nuisance rather than public nuisance.
The new condition encouraged an ongoing spirit of mediation in order to resolve ongoing
issues causing Mr Stewart distress.
While light in touch, if either party started to act in bad faith, there was ample ground for
the Sub-Committee to review the application in future.

RESOLVED: To grant the time-limited premises licence with the additional conditions as
detailed above.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to grant
the time-limited premises licence and provided reasons for the decision as outlined above. The
Sub-Committee had considered all the options available to them and ultimately felt that the
conditions met the concerns which had been raised. The Chair confirmed that written notification
of the decision would be sent in due course.

5

Consideration of Objections to Temporary Event Notices

5a

65 - 67 Clapham High Street London SW4 7TG (Ferndale Ward)
This application was withdrawn.

5b

20 Brixton Road London SW9 6BU (Oval Ward)
Presentation by the Licensing Officer
The Sub-Committee was informed that this was an application for a. The Sub-Committee’s
attention was drawn to chapters 7, 9 and 15 of the Statutory Guidance, and to Sections 1, 3, 4,
5, 8, 13, 15 and 17 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, as the ones particularly relevant to this
application. The options available to the Sub-Committee were set out in paragraph 6 of the
report on page 15.
Mr Ola the Licensing Officer confirmed:







This was an application by the Council’s Public Protection Service for a counter-notice to
be issued against a Temporary Event Notice (TEN).
Mr John Ferreira submitted a TEN to the Licensing Authority on 12 April 2022 and was in
attendance.
The Notice would authorise the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises
and the provision of regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment to 200 persons
at the premises on 4 June 2022 from 18:00 to 01:00 and 5 June 2022 from 13:30 until
20:00.
Details of the TEN could be found on pages 9 to 14 of the report.
Mr Henry Umeh was in attendance representing Public Protection.

Presentation by the Applicant
Mr Henry Umeh, representing Public Protection, informed the Sub-Committee that:










While the venue had been used for a long time for social events, the first complaint of
noise nuisance was received in November the previous year.
Prior to investigating two noise disturbance at the venue, the music had stopped and
there were two further complaints following this incident.
Following a complaint from a local resident on the 27 November 2021, Public Protection
attended the venue at 00:45 and witnessed loud music.
The second visit took place on 4 December 2022 at 21:50 and Public Protection
witnessed a cultural event with loud music and ensured the sound level was reduced.
One further official complaint that the Council had not adequately dealt with an issue
that had been submitted by a local resident in January. An official response was issued,
and the resident assured that Public Protection was investigating and that adequate
notice was needed to investigate the noise disturbance in real time.
The local resident sent an email to the Leader of the Council at 18:45 on 2 April 2022
regarding noise reverberating around property, specifically in the bathroom and bedroom
and a recording had been attached as evidence.
Public Protection liaised with the Licensing Authority and a further discussion took place
with Scalabrini Fathers which uncovered that the club licence had lapsed and they were





invited to apply or another licence.
Public Protection had been in receipt of approximately eight TENs applications at the
venue and this application had been submitted to negate the impact of noise nuisance
on the residents.
The venue owner was encouraged to submit a full premises licence application and it
was noted that further noise complaints could impact on this application.

In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed:






One complaint had been received from a resident who lived in the adjoining building,
which had been built recently.
Residents were aware of the responsive complaints service operated by Public
Protection.
TENs notices were not displayed outside the property as was not a requirement.
The club licence had expired in 2018 due to the death of the licence holder.
Constructive conversations had taken place with the owners at Scalabrini Fathers, while
the application of the full premises licence was in the control of their agent.

Presentation by Interested Parties
Mr John Ferreira said that:




This was a Portuguese cultural event, which had been at the venue since 2021.
The event involved a community dinner, entertainment artists from Portugal and the UK,
as well as folklore dancing.
The aim of the event was to raise funds for future events and the community, such as
sponsoring a local children’s football team.

In response to questions from Members, Mr John Ferreira confirmed that:










It was clarified that this group was separate to the others and the focus of this hearing
was the event in question, not the expired premises licence.
AJ Productions was responsible for the sound system and was able to control the sound
levels with a decibel reader.
The back and front door would always remain closed to prevent music travelling outside.
The applicant also looked to hang curtains in front and back to isolate the sound.
The music would be turned off at closing hour and patrons would be dispersed slowly in
groups of 15.
There would be one member of staff outside.
The event would have a mixture of recorded music, live performances and traditional
folklore music towards the end of the evening. There would be no DJs or club music.
This event was organised to celebrate Immigrant Day, a day that celebrated immigrants
from Portugal to the UK and around the world.
The community dinner was a ticketed event and customers were allocated seats.

Mr Henry Umeh, representing Public Protection, clarified that he did not have the information
available as to which group was responsible for noise disturbance at this venue at each date.
Adjournment and Decision

At 20:42, the Sub-Committee withdrew from the meeting together with the legal advisor and
clerk to deliberate in private.
The Sub-Committee had heard and considered representations from Public Protection.
Legal advice was given to the Sub-Committee on the options open to them and the need for any
decision to be proportionate. The Sub-Committee decided to reject the application for a counter
application to the Temporary Event Notice.
The Chair informed the applicants that:





The Sub-Committee understood the strategic purpose of submitting a counter notice to
every Temporary Event Notice by Public Protection, but in this case, the applicant had
responded positively, and the Sub-Committee were assured that measures in place
upheld the Licensing Objectives.
Public Protection may have to continue bringing counter notices to each Temporary
Event Notice at this venue, to assess each event on its own merits.
The Licensing Authority would be contacted as well as the owners of the venue to reach
an agreement for a new premises licence.

RESOLVED: To grant the Temporary Event Notice and reject the counter notice.
Announcement of Decision
Members returned to the meeting and the Chair informed those present of the decision to reject
the application for a counter application to the Temporary Event Notice and provided reasons for
the decision as outlined above. The Sub-Committee had considered all the options available to
them and ultimately felt that the Notice giver met the concerns which had been raised. The
Chair confirmed that written notification of the decision would be sent in due course.

The meeting ended at 20:56
CHAIR
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Friday 20 May 2022
Date of Despatch: Wednesday 18 May 2022
Contact for Enquiries: Julia Skinner
Tel: 020 7926 0147
E-mail: jskinner@lambeth.gov.uk
Web: www.lambeth.gov.uk

